

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION

MUSLIM COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION OF
ANN ARBOR, *et al.*

Plaintiffs,

v.

JOHN ASHCROFT, in his official capacity as
Attorney General of the United States, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 03-72913

Honorable Denise Page Hood

Magistrate Judge R. Steven Whalen

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR THE
ADVANCEMENT OF COLORED PEOPLE, ASIAN AMERICAN
LEGAL DEFENSE AND EDUCATION FUND, AND JAPANESE
AMERICAN CITIZENS LEAGUE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS'
RESPONSE TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

Leonard M. Niehoff (P36695)
Robin K. Luce (P46880)
BUTZEL LONG
150 W. Jefferson Avenue, Suite 900
Detroit, MI 48226
(313) 225-7000
Attorneys for *Amici Curiae*

Jonathan L. Hafetz
Lawrence S. Lustberg
Sahr Muhammedally
GIBBONS, DEL DEO, DOLAN,
GRIFFINGER & VECCHIONE
One Pennsylvania Plaza, 37th Floor
New York, New York 10119-3701
(212) 649-4700
Attorneys for *Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. ORGANIZATIONS MUST HAVE STANDING TO CHALLENGE SECTION 215 TO VINDICATE FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHTS.....	4
A. Government Investigations of Lawful Activity Have Historically Jeopardized Freedom of Association and Resulted in Grave Abuses.....	5
B. Section 215 Invites a Repeat of Past Abuses	9
C. Section 215’s Chilling Effect Provides a Basis for Standing.....	11
II. SECTION 215 UNCONSTITUTIONALLY ABRIDGES FREEDOM OF ASSOCIATION	17
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>ACLU Foundation of Southern California v. Barr</i> , 952 F.2d 457 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	19
<i>ACLU v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 265 F. Supp. 2d 20 (D.D.C. 2003)	10, 19
<i>Alliance to End Repression v. City of Chicago</i> , 742 F.2d 1007 (7 th Cir. 1984).....	19
<i>Al-Owhali v. Ashcroft</i> , __ F. Supp. 2d __ , No. 02-883, 2003 WL 22047639 (D.D.C. Aug. 29, 2003).....	15
<i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat’l Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979)	11
<i>Bates v. Little Rock</i> , 361 U.S. 516 (1960).....	4
<i>Boy Scouts of America v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000)	19
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969).....	20
<i>Brown v. Socialist Workers ’74 Campaign Committee</i> , 459 U.S. 87 (1982).....	18
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	18
<i>Communist Party of the U.S. v. Subversive Activities Control Bd.</i> , 367 U.S. 1 (1961)	18
<i>Dalia v. United States</i> , 441 U.S. 238 (1979).....	14
<i>Deja Vu of Nashville, Inc. v. Metropolitan Gov’t of Nashville</i> , 274 F.3d 377 (6 th Cir. 2001), <i>cert. denied</i> , 535 U.S. 1073 (2002).....	17
<i>Detroit Free Press v. Ashcroft</i> , 303 F.3d 681 (6 th Cir. 2002)	19
<i>Dombrowski v. Pfister</i> , 380 U.S. 479 (1965)	11
<i>Gibson v. Florida Legislative Investigating Comm.</i> , 372 U.S. 539 (1963).....	4, 13, 17, 18
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982)	12
<i>Kwong Hai Chew v. Colding</i> , 344 U.S. 590 (1953).....	19
<i>Laird v. Tatum</i> , 408 U.S. 1 (1972)	14
<i>Lamont v. Postmaster General</i> , 381 U.S. 301 (1965).....	12

<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958).....	4, 13, 18
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....	4, 12, 13
<i>National Student Ass’n v. Hershey</i> , 412 F.2d 1103 (D.C. Cir. 1969).....	12, 15
<i>New York ex rel. Bryant v. Zimmerman</i> , 278 U.S. 63 (1928).....	18
<i>Philadelphia Yearly Meeting v. Tate</i> , 519 F.2d 1335 (3d Cir. 1975).....	15
<i>Presbyterian Church (U.S.A.) v. United States</i> , 870 F.2d 518 (9 th Cir. 1989).....	15
<i>Reno v. American-Arab Anti-Discrimination Committee</i> , 525 U.S. 471 (1999).....	19
<i>Secretary of State of Md. v. Joseph H. Munson Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 947 (1984).....	12
<i>Shelton v. Tucker</i> , 364 U.S. 479 (1960).....	13, 17, 19
<i>Social Workers Party v. Attorney General</i> , 419 U.S. 1314 (1974).....	15
<i>Sweezy v. New Hampshire</i> , 354 U.S. 234 (1957).....	20
<i>Talley v. California</i> , 362 U.S. 60 (1960).....	17
<i>United Presbyterian Church v. Reagan</i> , 738 F.2d 1375 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	15
<i>United States v. Dionisio</i> , 410 U.S. 1 (1973).....	18
<i>Virginia v. American Booksellers</i> , 484 U.S. 383 (1988).....	11
<i>Watkins v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 178 (1957).....	18
<i>Zweibon v. Mitchell</i> , 516 F.2d 594 (D.C. Cir. 1975).....	14
STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 3127.....	10
18 U.S.C. § 401.....	11
28 U.S.C. § 1826.....	11
50 U.S.C. § 1801(h).....	11
50 U.S.C. § 1801(i).....	16
50 U.S.C. § 1805(a)(3).....	10
50 U.S.C. § 1805(a)(4).....	11

50 U.S.C. § 1824(a)(3).....	10
50 U.S.C. § 1861(a)(1).....	16
50 U.S.C. § 1861(a), (b)(2).....	10
50 U.S.C. § 1861(c)(2).....	11
50 U.S.C. § 1861(d).....	3, 11
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(3)(B).....	16
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(4)(B).....	16
8 U.S.C. § 1255(a).....	16
Act of Sept. 24, 1971, Pub. L. No. 92-128, 85 Stat. 347 (Sept. 24, 1971).....	7
Foreign Intelligence Surveillance Act of 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-511, 92 Stat. 1790 (Oct. 25, 1978).....	9, 10
Pub. L. 105-272, § 602, 112 Stat. 2411 (Oct. 20, 1998).....	10
Pub. L. No. 81-831, Title II, §§ 101-16, 64 Stat. 987, 1019 (Sept. 23, 1950).....	7
Pub. L. No. 92-128, § 2, 85 Stat. 347 (Sept. 25, 1971).....	7
USA Patriot Act, Pub. L. No. 107-56, § 215, 115 Stat. 272 (Oct. 26, 2001).....	passim

OTHER AUTHORITIES

147 Cong. Rec. S11022 (2001).....	10
Cole, D., <i>Enemy Aliens</i> (2003).....	6, 7, 16
Donner, F., <i>The Age of Surveillance: The Aims and Methods of America’s Political Intelligence System</i> (1980).....	5, 6
Eskridge, Jr., W., “Some Effects of Identity-Based Social Movements on Constitutional Law in the Twentieth Century,” 100 <i>Mich. L. Rev.</i> 2062 (2002).....	13
Final Report of the Select Committee to Study Governmental Operations with Respect To Intelligence Activities, S. Rep. No. 94-755, Bk II (1976).....	6, 7, 8
Goldstein, R., <i>Political Repression in Modern America: From 1870 to the Present</i> 394 (1978).....	8
Kalven, Jr., H., <i>The Negro and the First Amendment</i> (1965).....	13

Murphy, W., “The South Counterattacks: The Anti-NAACP Laws,” 12 <i>W. Pol. Q.</i> 371 (1959)	13
Notes, “The Chilling Effect in Constitutional Law,” 69 <i>Colum. L. Rev.</i> 808 (1969)	11
S. Rep. No. 105-185 (1998)	10
S. Rep. No. 95-604, pt. 1 (1977)	9
Schmidt, R., <i>Red Scare: FBI and the Origins of Anti-Communism in the United States, 1919-1943</i> (2000)	8
Schrecker, E., “Immigration and Internal Security: Political Deportations during the McCarthy Era,” 60 <i>Science and Society</i> 393 (1996-1997).....	8
Theoharis, A., “FBI Surveillance: Past and Present,” 69 <i>Cornell L. Rev.</i> 883 (1984).....	9
Theoharis, A., <i>Spying on Americans: Political Surveillance from Hoover to the Huston Plan</i> (1978).....	7
Tushnet, M., <i>Making Civil Rights Law: Thurgood Marshall and the Supreme Court, 1931-1961</i> (1994)	12
Williams, D., “The Bureau of Investigation and its Critics, 1919-1921: The Origins of Federal Political Surveillance,” 68 <i>J. Am. Hist.</i> 560 (1981).....	6
Zacharias, F., “Flowcharting the First Amendment,” 72 <i>Cornell L. Rev.</i> 936 (1987)	7
